
IN THE CENTRAL ADMINIS TRA TI VE TRIBUNAL 
cIJ TTACK B FNCH :OJ TT1K. 

ORINAL APPLICATION No.156 or 1999. 
Oitck,this the Oe,daY of August, 2000. 

M.PUNAYYA, 	 ..• 	 APPLICANT, 

- vrs . - 
UNION OF INDIA & OThERS• 	,.• 	 REPONDNIS. 

FOR INS TIVCTIONS. 

ghether it be referred to the reporters or not? 

wbether it be circulated to all the Benches of the tqt  
Central Administrative Tribunal or not? 

W 5r)V 2 	 (G.NARA5IMHIM) 
\I C E-cI44$9fTh 	 H 4B ER(JUDICI AL) 

I 



TRAt ADMI NI S TRA TE VE TRI3UNAt 
JTJK BENCH:cXTTAcK. 

Original Application No, 156 of 1999. 
Cu ttack, this the C) &hday  of AUgust, 2000, 

Co RAMS 

THE HONOU PABI E MR. SOMNATh SOM. VI CE-CH.AI 1AN 
A N D 

THE HONOURABL1E MR. G. NAASIMHI4M,MEMBER(JUDICIAL). 

.. 
M. PUNAYYA, 
S ci of tea te M. Appi aswami, 
working as Fitter Gr.III, 
S. E. Railway, w. F.office, 
At/Po:Bhadrak,DiSt:Bhadrak-1. 	... 	AI'PLICANT. 

BY legal practitioner: 	in person. 

- VERSUS - 

unicn of India represented by the 
Ger1l Manager, S. E. Railway, 
Garden Reach, Calcutta-42, 

The Divisional Railway Manager, 
S. F. Railway, Khurda Road, 
At/Po:Jathi, Dist:KhUrda. 

The Divisional Mechanical Engineer, 
S. E. Railway,KhUrda Road,At/Po:Jathi, 
DIST:KHJRDA. 	 ... 	RESPONDENIS, 

By legal practitioner: Mr.D,N.Mishra,Standiflg Co.insel (I1ys.). 

.. . 

0 R D ER 
MR. G. NARASIMFIAM, M EIv13jJUDICIAL)z 

Applicant.a fitter in Gr.III under S.E,RailWay,Bhadrak 

was placed under suspension ci 6.4.19E39.0n 13.8.19,meno of 

charges wc drawn up. This disciplinary prceedings ultimately 

end ei. in termi n a ti on of his service. Appi ican t then prefer red 

C). A.No. 169 of 1990 before this Tribunal stating that the Memo 

of charges wee not served on him and disciplinary prce&ings 

was decided exparte.By judgment dated 7.1.1991,this Tribunal 

quashed the termina ti on order.&gL the Tribunal its el f, Memo 
of charges we served on the Aplicant and the Tribunal 



-2- 
directed that the disciplinary proceedings shall be concluded 

within a pericti of 3 months even if the applicant wciild not 

Co-operate.AppliCaflt preferred cp 50/97 alleging that the 

Respondents have violated the di recticn of this Tribunal 

even by not concluding the enquiry. This was disposed of cn 

1.12.1997 with a direction to ccmplete the enquiry within a 

pericd of three months from the date of receipt of a copy 
1 4  

of this order.w..bl-e c*Dserving that the charge being simple, 

in natare there is n- reason why the enquiry sho.ild remain 

pending for such a long perix1. This fact was not in djsute. 

The case of the applicant is that he received letter 

dated 4.11.1998 which was comiainicated to him by the Sr. Big. 

(CssE Rly.,Bhadrak with an intimation that as per the orders 

of the tME,/ithurda, the applicant's suspension order *as 

revcced on 22,9.1996 and the applicant to resume duty in 

reduction of a lcwer grade for a pericd of one year(?unx.-3). 

Against this, the applicant preferred appeal to the Divisional 

M ec h Engineer, (nn exu re- 4) bu t wi th cu t any response. HenCe, this 

application on 8.4.1999 for quashing of the punishment order 

on the grcund that he was denied reasonable opportinity in 

the enquiry to defend himself at all stages and inasatich as 

cpy of the enquiry report was not supplied to him. 

The Department in  their C ci.in ter take the stand that 

the applicant had attended the enquiry held cn 22-1-1997.on 

receipt of the enquiry report, the Disciplinary Authority 

ccinniinicat& a copy of the enquiry report to the Applicant. 

in response to which, the applicant submitted his rep1y.ii1e 

the matter stoat thus, the applicant preferred CP No. 50/97. 

The Disciplinary Authority, after going thrcugh the enquiry 

report and providing opporlitnity to the applicant passed 

I 
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final order of punishment vide order dated 21. 9.1998 reverting 

the applicant to the post of Khalasi Helper for a period of me 

year. The said punishment order was served on the applicant on 

21. 9,1998.in vie, of this, punishment order,suspensjm order 

was revoked w. e. f. 22.9,1998 (Annexure-3) .Applicant was advised 

to resume duty w.ef. 4.11.1998.Respr,ndents denied that any 

appeal has been preferred by the applicant, 

Applicant filed rej inder rei terating his stand 

taken in the original Applicatin, 

Applicant prosecutedthjs applicatirn in perscn withcut 

assistance of any CO.lflsel. We have heard him and also Mr.D.N. 

Mishra,learned standing Ci1nSe1 appearing for the Respmdents. 

In ccurse of hearing, as per our directicn,learned Standing 

ccunsel submitted the Ccncem& disciplinary prceedings' file 

i.e. File No. M/RS 17/51-G5-169/90 of Deptt. of Mech. Branch 

RS Sec tim consisting of 227 papers which have serially been 

page marked in Red inks  

Annexure-.3, dated 4.11.1998 is not the order of the 

Disciplinary Authority imposing punishment,it is a letter 

addressed to the applicant intimating that the punishment 

notice was issued to him on 21,91998 and as such, suspension 

order was revoked on 22.9.98 to resume to duty in the 1 cwer 

grade for a pericti of me year.As averment in the applicaitton 

indicates and the applicant also submitted during hearing that 

he has neither been served with any enquiry report nor the order 

of the disciplinary authority imposing punishment,If indeed, 

the punishment order dated 21.9.98 was ccznrw.nicatgl to the 

Applicant and if indeed the suspensi on order was revoked on 

22.998,it is not understood why this letter dated 4.11.1998 

was addressed to the applicant after one and half months of the 
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punishment order directing him to resume duty in the 1rwer 

grade for a peri-d of ne year. The order of punishment wixld 

be effective frciii the date it is JDmposed or the date m which 

it is canrrunicated to the delinquent employee. we can not but 

entertain dci.ibt that the punishment order was net really 

canlm.inicat& to the applicant prior to the letter dated 4.11. 

1998 under JiJInexure_pJ3, The cilnter is not at all Clear ai 

which date the order of punishment was received by the 

applicant. Even the ccunter is ccnspicuo..isjy silent the so called 

date on which the applicant said to have been received a ccpy 

of the en qui ry report en the applicant CAmea up wi th a ci ea r 

averment that the copy of the enquiry report was not at all 

supplied to him, it was the bcunden duty of the Deptt. to 

specifically state in the ccunter the date on which the applicant 

had received the c'-tpy of such report in support of the 
& 

averments that he iset-tr) receivesuch C opy. it is for this 

pUrpose,we have directed prolucticn of the relevant file for 

onr perusal, 

7. 	We are Constraint to note that the file does not 

contain 	even a copy of the charge memo.Hcever, the file 

reveals that the applicant attended the enquiry during early 

part of 1998.page-175 of the file wculd reveal that sh.c 

Ghosh, SLI/KUR,who was appointed as 1.0. in his report dt. 

2.3.98 held that the charges levelled against the applicant 

cculd not be substantiated. the Disciplinary Authority on 

8,6.98 after going thrrugh the report of the In did n-t 

accept the findings of the In and directed to conduct enquiry 

afresh from the stage of cross-examining the witnesses keeping 

the earlier prce&ings made by the E,0. into mind and submit 

afresh report to finalise the case. (vide pages 172 and 180 

f the File. Further page-199 of the file reveals that fresh 



enquiry went exparte(vide report dt.17. 9.98). This report 

further reveals that copy of the exparte report of the I 

was submitted to the Disciplinary Authority on that date. 

There is a n'- te that since the applicant did not cooperate 

in the enquiry, there is no meaning even to supply the 

exparte findings of the 10 to the applicant at this stage. 

still a copy of tht 10 report was ordered tosupPl3a1cng 

with punishment notice. The order of the Disciplinary 

Authority imposing punishment was passed on 19• 9• 98 vide 

page-200 of the File. The file does not contain any material 

or any paper indicating that a copy of the enquiry report 

was in fact supplied to the applicant. EVen the punishment 

order dated 19.9.98 consisting of only two paragraphs and 

hardly covering half a sheet of paper does not even indicate 

that copy of the enquiry report was supplied to the applicant 

and that the applicant suomitted his explanati on/representation 

and that the same was considered. ThUs, it Comes to this that 

the di Sc i p1 in a ry au th on t s ta ti on ed at Khu td a RO31, r eC ei ved 

the enquiry report on 17.9.98 and passed the final order on 

19. 9.1998 i.e. two days thereafter. It is improab1e that 

within two days the applicant, at Bhadrak wonid be aole to 

receive a copy of the enquiry report and submit a representation 

v-n such report and such representation wuld be received by 

the Disciplinary Authority. The very fact that the order of 

the Disciplinary Authority dated 1909.1998 is conspicuis1y 

sil en t ao ji t the representation, i f any, having been received 

from the applicant wculd estaolish the version of the 

ap1icatit that in fact he was not supplied with a coy of 

the enquiry report.On the other hand, pages 214 to 218 of the 

file wø.ild reveal that the applicant was addressed a letter 

dated 21.9.98 by the Disciplinary Authority wherein copies of 
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his order dt.19• 9• 98 and the report of the enquiry officer 

were enclosed and this letter was attempted to be served 

on the applicant on 22.9.98 but the applicant refused to 

receive the same. 

'thus, it is clear from the papers of theRailway 

L 

	

	 es th a t before passing the punishment order, the 

Disciplinary Authority had not made any attempt to supply 

a copy of the enquiry report to the applicant.principles 

of natural justice have been grossly violated and the order 

of the Disciplinary Authority is vitiated on this aCccunt 

as per the law enunciated by the Ppex Cou r t n ry and then. 

In the resUlt,we quash the order of the 

Disciplinary Authority awarding penalty of reduction to 

lcwer stage in the same time scale for a peric1 of one 

year and c onsequ en tial di rec U on to the extent that the 

order dated 4.11,19 under Annexure-3 is also quashed. 

Before closing we can take note of the fact that 

the applicant was kept under suspensicn frcm31.3..1989 

unwerds till his reinstatement in Novemoer,19 	et the 

order of Disciplinary Authority is silent as to h, this 

period of suspension wculd be treated.Be that as it may, 

since we have quashed the order of the Disciplinary 

Authority, the  Departnent  will pass necessary orders according 

to law on this matter within a perird of 60(sixty) days 

from the date of receipt of a copy of this order. 

In normal crurse,we wruld have directed the 

ReSpr1ents to supply a copy of the enquiry report to the 

applicant and after receiving his representation to dispe 

f the prceedings according to law but having regard to the 

fact that the applicant was under suspension for morethan nine 
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years and having regaLtl to the fact that the charge has 

nrthing to do with the performance of his normal duties 

resulting any dissrupticn of the day to day work of the 

Railway 	mjnistraticn, no such direction is given. 

12. In the result, with the cservatiais and directicns 

made above, the original ApplicatiM is allcwed.No costs. 

W.kg 4SOM 
VI C - PM -  -- -- 

- 

(G. NARASIMH?M) 
MEMBER (JULIcIAL) 

KNM/CM. 

- I. 


